
 

 

Pension Fund Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 12 September 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Councillors) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Nitin Parekh  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Antonio Weiss 

 
Norman Stevenson 
Bharat Thakker (VC) 
 

 
 

Non-Voting Co-optee: Mr H Bluston 

 

Trade Union Observer(s): Mr J Royle – UNISON  
Ms P Belgrave – GMB 

 

Independent Advisers Mr C Robertson 
Honorary Alderman R Romain 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Keith Ferry 
2. Dean Gilligan 

 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 4 September 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 7 September 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 4 

7. APPOINTMENT OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEE    
 
 To note that Full Council on 19 July 2018 appointed Howard Bluston as a non-voting co-

optee on the Pension Fund Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19 under the same 
arrangements as 2017/18 with no advisory or representative duties attached to the role. 
 

8. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - UPDATE ON REGULAR ITEMS   (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

9. INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTERLY TRIGGER MONITORING Q2 2018   
(Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
10. PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT SERVICES   (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended): 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13. London Collective 
Investment Vehicle 
Investment Strategy and 
Pooling Update 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

14. Information Report - 
Investment Manager 
Performance Monitoring 
for period ending 30 June 
2018 
 

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
 

 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

13. LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 
POOLING UPDATE   (Pages 39 - 86) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 



Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018 5 

14. INFORMATION REPORT - INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING FOR PERIOD ENDING 30 JUNE 2018   (Pages 87 - 176) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 [Please note that Aon Hewitt, Advisers to the Fund, will be attending this meeting.] 

   
 

 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 - 1 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

27 JUNE 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Nitin Parekh 
   
Councillors: * Dean Gilligan (2) 

* Norman Stevenson 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

   
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

  John Royle 
 

  Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 † Honorary Alderman 
R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Antonio Weiss Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 14



 

- 2 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 

All Agenda Items 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
was a Director of Cathedral Independent Financial Planning Ltd., and that he 
had clients who were past and present members of the Harrow Pension 
Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had a 
personal investment made by Standard Life.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Dean Gilligan declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
member of the GMB trade union.  He did not work in Harrow and would 
remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, declared that he and his mother had 
personal investments in GARS and Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt,  declared 
that his wife had a small investment in GARS.  They would remain in the room 
whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Bharat Thakker as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Minute 258 Declarations of interest 
To note that Howard Bluston was a Director of Brent and Harrow Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

6. Appointment of Co-opted Member   
 
The Committee noted that Annual Council had not appointed a non-voting 
co-optee to the Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 

8



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 - 3 - 

Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to Council) 
 
That Howard Bluston be re-appointed as a non-voting co-optee for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 under the same arrangements as 2017-18 with no 
advisory or representative duties attached to the role.  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

7. Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
draft Work Programme, performance of Fund Managers for previous periods 
and any issues raised by the Pension Board. 
 
It was noted that, at its meeting on 14 June, the Pension Board had requested 
the inclusion of its minutes in the update report.  As, due to timetabling, this 
had not been possible for the last meeting, Members were provided with 
feedback.  It was noted that Harrow had performed well in terms of Pensions 
administration performance statistics measured against national benchmarks.  
It was noted that the Press had attended the Board meeting and had given a 
positive write up. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme for the period up to March 2019 be 
agreed. 
 

8. Information Report - Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q1 2018   
 
The Committee considered a report from Aon Hewitt, the Council’s Investment 
Adviser, on Quarterly Trigger Monitoring. 
 
The Committee noted that no de-risking actions were recommended at the 
current time. Aon Hewitt considered that yields would rise faster than 
indicated by the market over the next three and five year period. 
 
A Member referred to the fall in the funding ratio and Colin Cartwright, Aon 
Hewitt, stated that this reflected the fall in equity prices and also the fall in gilt 
yields which increased the value of the liabilities, although there could have 
been a small improvement subsequent to the production of the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

9. Performance Measurement Services   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance, which set out the 
performance management services being provided by Pension and 
Investment Consultants Limited (PIRC).  The report benchmarked 
performance to 31 March 2018 and the Committee was invited to comment on 
the format and presentation requirements going forward.  
 
An officer introduced the report and drew particular attention to the return of 
8.2% pa achieved by the Fund over the last three years which, although  

9



 

- 4 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 

below the benchmark result of 8.8%, 
[...]
bers were invited to 
comment on the proposed terms of reference to be considered at the LCIV 
AGM on 12 July 2018. 
 
An officer highlighted the key changes including the dissolution of the current 
CIV Sectoral Joint Committee and creation of a Shareholder Committee of 
only twelve Local Authority representatives plus the Chair of the London CIV 
Board.  Access to the CIV would be via the shareholder group rather than 
direct and there would be a greater need for officers to be involved in raising 
issues. 
 

11



 

- 6 -  Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 

The view was expressed that it would be difficult for 33 entities to be involved 
under the revised arrangements and it was hoped that there would be further 
clarification in July. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
Joe Peach, Aon Hewitt, advised the Committee that some members of the 
Pension Fund had AVCs in Critical Life and it was possible that this business 
would be transferred to other funds.  The Committee would be advised when 
further information was available. 
 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

16. London CIV Investment 
Strategy Pooling Options 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

17. Information report – Investment 
Manager Performance 
Monitoring for Period Ending 
31 March 2018 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) 
 

18. Information Report – London 
CIV LPGS Recharge and 
Pension Guarantee 
Agreements 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) 

 
15. London CIV Investment Strategy  Pooling Options   

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Finance inviting 
Members to review the updated investment strategy report produced by Aon 
Hewitt and to consider the proposed next steps to investing passive equity in 
the London CIV including options for reducing fund manager fees. 
 
Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt , referred to Harrow’s low position on the chart of 
the percentage of AUM pooled per borough.  He outlined the discussions on 

12



 

Pension Fund Committee - 27 June 2018 - 7 - 

the passive equity portfolio considerations that had occurred since the March 
Committee meeting and provided a recommendation on how to proceed. 
 
The Committee discussed the quotes received in relation to managing the 
current passive equity portfolio, London CIV fees and transition costs.  Taking 
this into account, together with liquidity, whether dealing took place on a 
weekly or daily basis, and current relationship, the recommendation of Aon 
Hewitt was to transition the portfolio to BlackRock. Colin Robertson, 
Independent Adviser, endorsed the recommendation.  
 
In response to a question, Aon Hewitt advised that a move of bond assets to 
passive was not suggested at the present time but would be reviewed in 
future.  
 
It was noted that depending on the legal documents the matter could be 
completed in approximately three months. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Pension Fund’s passive equity portfolio be transitioned 
to BlackRock. 
 

16. Information Report - Investment Manager  Performance Monitoring  for 
period ending 31 March 2018   
 
The Committee received a confidential report on Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report 
on Harrow’s investment managers.  All managers other than Pantheon who 
had been rated had been given either ‘Buy’ or ‘Qualified’ ra
[...]
EPORT - London CIV   LGPS Recharge and  Pension 
Guarantee Agreements   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on two separate 
legal agreements for London LGPS CIV Limited (London CIV) participation in 
the Local Government Pension Scheme as an admission body.  The report 
was considered on the grounds of urgency as the agreements needed to be 
signed before the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Members were advised that the documents had been agreed in principle at 
the London CIV Pensions Sectoral Joint Committee (PSJC) on 31 January 
2018.  On 14 March 2018 the PSJC agreed that the formal process for each 
authority to progress the signing of the agreements could begin.  It was noted 
that authority to seal the agreements had been delegated to the Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee in conjunction with the Section 151 officer. 
 
The Committee noted that the report was before it for information but sought 
further clarification from the London CIV on the risks and liabilities in 
connection with signing the agreements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a further information report be submitted to the next meeting.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR NITIN PAREKH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION FUND 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

12  September   2018 

Subject: 

 

Pension Fund Committee - Update on 
Regular Items  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: All 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Fund Valuation and 
Performance   

 

Section 1 – Summary and recommendation  

 

 

Summary 

 
This report updates the Committee on regular items as follows: 

 Draft work programme on which the Committee’s comments and 
agreement are requested.  

 Performance of fund managers for previous periods 

 Issues raised by Pension Board 

 Update on external audit opinion on Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Statement of Accounts for 2017-18. 

 Recommendation 

 
That, subject to any comments the Committee wish to make, the work 
programme for the period up to March 2019 be agreed. 

 

 

15

Agenda Item 8
Pages 15 to 20



 

Section 2 – Report 

 
A Introduction 
 
1. This report updates the Committee on regular items as follows: 

 Draft work programme for 2018-19 (Sub-section B) 

 Performance of fund managers for periods ended 30 June 2018        
(Sub-section C) 

 Issues raised by Pension Board (Sub-section D) 

 External audit opinion 2017-18 (Sub-section E) 
 
 

B Draft Work Programme 2018-19 
 
2. Below is a draft for the Committee to consider as its programme of work 

for 2018-19. 
 

 
12 September 2018 
 

Update on regular items: 

 Draft work programme for  2018-19 

 Performance of fund managers for periods ended 30 June 2018 

 Emerging Risks 
Investment manager monitoring 
Pooling and London Collective Investment Vehicle 
Performance Review 2017-18 –PIRC Report 
Quarterly trigger monitoring 
Investment review update 
Training programme 
 Investment Consultancy  Contract: to  agree  interview date  
 
Quarterly trigger monitoring 
Training session at 5.30 – tbc 

 
 
November 2018 – “Meet the Managers” – date to be confirmed 
 
27 November 2018 
 

Update on regular items: 

 Draft work programme for  2018-19 and 2018-19 

 Performance of fund managers for periods ended 30 September 
2018 

 Issues raised by Pension Board 

 Emerging risks 
Investment manager monitoring 
Pooling and London Collective Investment Vehicle update 
Quarterly trigger monitoring 
Investment review update 
Investment Consultancy contract appointment 

16



 

Environmental, social and governance Issues 
Training session at 5.30–Presentation from Fund Actuary Hymans 
Robertson. 
 

12 March 2019 
 

Update on regular items: 

 Draft work programme for  2019-20 

 Performance of fund managers for periods ende
[...]
ee agreed an immediate fund 
rebalancing exercise to reduce the equity weighting of the fund assets to 
50%.  The asset re-allocation required an equity reduction of £107m and 
a transfer of £25m cash. This transfer resulted in an increase in 
Diversified Growth Fund manager’s holdings to 22% of fund assets, (the 
target allocation). In total £132m was transferred to Insight and Standard 
Life. (£65m was taken from State Street, £25m from GMO and £17m from 
Oldfields). The transition was completed by 12th December 2017.  

 
9. On 27th June 2018 the Pension Fund Committee agreed to move the 

passive equity funds held with State Street Global Advisors Ltd ( SSAG) 
to Blackrock one of the London CIV preferred providers . Confirmation of 
the transition will be provided in a verbal update to the Committee 

 
10. There was a bulk transfer following the merger of Harrow College with 

Uxbridge College. The assets of Harrow College as at the calculated 
transfer date were are £30.4 million. The transfer was part-funded from 
£15 million cash and the balance from a drawdown from fund managers in 
March 2018. All of Harrow College’s liabilities are passed to the LB 
Hillingdon Pension Fund. 

 
11. The value of the Fund at the 31st March 2018 had increased over the 

year to £816m (£807m as at 31 March 2017). . By 30th June 2018 the 
market value of the fund was £830m and £846m by 31st July 2018.   

 
D  Meetings of Pension Board  
 
12. Pension Fund Committee is invited to attend the next meeting of Pension 

Board at 2pm on 20th September when a representative from the Pension 
Regulator will be making a presentation to the Pension Board. 

 
E External Audit of Pension Fund 2017-18 
 
13. Following the completion of the annual audit of the Pension Fund, the 

external auditor KPMG issued an unqualified opinion on the pension fund 
financial statements for 2017-18. No recommendations were raised as a 
result of the work undertaken by the external auditor. The Pension F
[...]
t the status quo, a 13% Bond allocation invested in a combination of 
corporate bonds and index-linked gilts, be retained in relation to the 
Fund’s Bond portfolio and that Aon Hewitt be requested to provide 
guidance on the catalysts that would trigger a move to an LDI Strategy 
with Option 2 being the preferred Option. 
 

 

2. On 25 November 2015 the Committee considered a further report from 
Aon Hewitt which set out options for taking forward the consideration of 
an LDI Strategy. They resolved: 
 
That they should receive a short report on funding levels at the next 
meeting of the Committee and thereafter on a quarterly basis.  
 

3. Attached is the report for the period up to 30 June 2018. The Committee 
are invited to note this report from Aon Hewitt as no de-risking actions 
are recommended at the current time.  

 
4. The funding level as at 30 June 2018 was 80.0%, compared to 78.3% as 

at 31 March 2018 and 74.3% as at 31 March 2016 on believe that yields 
will rise faster than indicated by the market over the next three and five 
year period. The funding level rose over the quarter and long term bond 
yields remain at low levels. Aon believe that yields will rise faster than 
indicated by the market over the next three and five year period 
 

Financial Implications 
 

5. The consideration of strategy changes is an important part of the 
management of the Pension Fund investments and the performance of 
the Fund’s investments plays an extremely important part in the financial 
standing of the Fund. The only financial implications arising from this 
report are those associated with not making any strategic changes and 
continuing to accept the current levels of risk.   

 

Risk Management Implications 
 

6.   The risks arising from investment performance are included in the 
Pension Fund risk register. 

 

Equalities implications 
 

7. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

22



 

Council Priorities 
 

8. 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	PC 9  
	Pension Fund



	Pension Fund
	
	PC 9 




Pension Fund Committee  
MINUTES
12 September 2018
	Chair:
	*
Councillor Nitin Parekh

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Norman Stevenson

*
Bharat Thakker


	*
Antonio Weiss


	Co-optee

(Non-voting):


	*
Howard Bluston

	


	Trade Union Observers:


	*
John Royle

	 
Pamela Belgrave



	Independent Advisers:
	 *
Mr C Robertson
	Independent Adviser
	

	
	*
Honorary Alderman 
R Romain
	Independent Adviser
	


	*
Denotes Member present

	

	


<AI1>

18. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

</AI1>

<AI2>

19. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

All Agenda Items

Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent Financial Planning Ltd, and that he had clients who were past and present members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had a personal investment made by Standard Life.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon. 

Howard Bluston, non-voting co-optee, declared non-pecuniary interests in that he had previously worked with AON Hewitt and that he knew a number of Fund Managers, including BlackRock.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.
Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt,  declared that his wife had a small investment in GARS.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.
Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, declared that he and his mother had personal investments in GARS.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.
</AI2>

<AI3>

20. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute 16 – Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for period ending 31 March 2018

Paragraph 2, line 6 – insert full stop after ‘sectors such as oil were excluded’ and delete remainder of paragraph.

</AI3>

<AI4>

21. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.

</AI4>

<AI5>

22. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.

</AI5>

<AI6>

23. Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting.

</AI6>

<AI7>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI7>

<AI8>

24. Appointment of Non-Voting Co-optee  

RESOLVED:  To note that Howard Bluston had been appointed as a non-voting co-optee on the Pension Fund Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/19 under the same arrangements as 2017/18 with no advisory or representative duties attached to the role.

</AI8>

<AI9>

25. Pension Fund Committee - Update on Regular Items  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance which provided an update on the work programme, the performance of Fund Managers, issues raised by the Pension Board and the external audit opinion of the Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

An officer outlined the content of the report and advised that the Pension Regulator would be making a presentation to the Pension Board at their meeting on 20 September 2018.  Members of the Committee were invited to attend this meeting.

In terms of the transfer of the passive equity funds held with State Street Global Advisors Ltd to BlackRock, the officer advised that the transition had commenced on 7 September 2018.  Monies had been transferred but the governance arrangements were yet to be finalised.

In discussing the report, members of the Committee and Independent Advisers made the following comments:

· the Committee agendas were ‘light’ and there needed to be a greater overview of the Fund;

· there was a need to understand Harrow’s modelling in relation to the Fund including liability, deficit, asset allocation and the role of the Committee;

· training for the Committee should be extended in terms of time allowed and perhaps start at the earlier time of 5.00 pm or alternatively start the formal Committee meeting at the later time of 7.00 pm.  In addition, officers were requested to clarify to fund managers and the CIV (Collective Investment Vehicle) that such training was not part of the formal Committee meeting;

· a specific training session on which funds should be moved to the CIV would be helpful.

The officer sought the Committee’s views as to the date of the ‘Meet the Manager’ session and the fund managers that should be requested to attend. Colin Cartwright, AON Hewitt, suggested that consideration be given to the direction of travel, and in particular whether the Council was looking to transfer to the CIV funds managed by the manager.  He added that the Committee needed to be clear on the priorities in terms of meeting the managers.

A Member expressed the view that revisiting existing fund managers at the ‘Meet the Manager’ event would not add any value unless transferring them to the CIV was to be considered.  An observer added that the Committee should meet those fund managers with a record of poor performance whilst an Independent Adviser suggested that the prospective London CIV infrastructure manager be invited to attend if this was possible.

The Committee agreed that the ‘Meet the Manager’ event be held from 1.00 pm – 6.00 pm on Monday 5 November 2018.  Prior to this Members agreed that they hold an informal meeting at 5.30 pm on Monday 8 October 2018 in order to determine the priorities for the ‘Meet the Manager’ day and to confirm the fund managers to be invited on 5 November.  Colin Cartwright, AON Hewitt, undertook to prepare a proposals paper setting out options or gaps.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the work programme for the period up to March 2019 be agreed;

(2) the ‘Meet the Manager’ event be held from 1.00 pm – 6.00 pm on Monday 5 November 2018;

(3) the interviews for Investment Consultant be held from 1.00 pm – 6.00 pm on Monday 12 November 2018.
</AI9>

<AI10>

26. Information Report - Quarterly Trigger Monitoring Q2 2018  

The Committee received report from the Fund’s investment advisers, Aon Hewitt, on Quarterly Trigger Monitoring.

Members noted that the funding level as at 30 June was 80% and that liabilities had remained reasonably flat.  A Member suggested that an explanation of this be included in future reports and both the officer and Colin Cartwright, Aon Hewitt, undertook to discuss this with Hymans Robertson.  In terms of preparation for Brexit, Aon Hewitt would prepare a generic report for the Committee’s consideration.  Colin Robertson, independent adviser, reminded the Committee that the valuation of the Fund would potentially take place on the same day as Brexit, that is 31 March 2019.

The Committee requested that the risk register be submitted to the next meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI10>

<AI11>

27. Performance Measurement Services  

The Committee received a report provided by Pension and Investment Consultants Ltd (PIRC) which analysed the fund’s performance.

Colin Robertson, independent adviser, informed the Committee that PIRC undertook peer review across a large number of local authorities.  They also measured the performance of the Harrow Fund against the strategic benchmark.  However, this was done for only a small number of local authorities and this may have led to his concerns as to PIRC’s ability to compare the Fund against the benchmark.

In response to a Member’s question as to whether there was any benefit to the benchmark comparison work PIRC undertook for Harrow, Colin Robertson advised that such work was usually carried out by the fund’s custodian but that Harrow did not have a custodian.  Comparison with the benchmark was essential information for the Committee.  He indicated that he had questions about the latest set of figures which would be forwarded to PIRC.

Having agreed to amend the recommendation, it was 

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the report from PIRC be noted;

(2) the Committee defer advising on the format and presentation until the appointed consultant could provide advice.
</AI11>

<AI12>

28. Exclusion of Press and Public  

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the reasons set out below:

	Item
	Title


	Reason

	13.
	London Collective Investment Vehicle Investment Strategy and Pooling Update
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).



	14.
	Information Report – Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for the period ending 30 June 2018
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).


</AI12>

<AI13>

29. London Collective Investment Vehicle Investment Strategy and Pooling Update  

The Committee received a confidential report which advised of the actions taken to invest passive equity in the London Collective Investment Vehicle and asked Members to consider next steps required to manage the Fund investment strategy which would meet the requirement to invest through the London Collective Investment Vehicle.
RESOLVED:  That the actions taken by London CIV to improve engagement and communication starting by consulting with the member boroughs of the London CIV on asset classes and asset strategy be noted.  

</AI13>

<AI14>

30. Information Report - Investment Manager Performance Monitoring for period ending 30 June 2018  

The Committee received a confidential information report which set out Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s investment managers. 

Richard Romain, independent adviser, suggested that the Sharp Ratio be included in a training session to ensure that the Committee had an understanding of this measure.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI14>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.56 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Nitin Parekh
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018
- 9 -
- 9 -

Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018
Pension Fund Committee - 12 September 2018
- 9 -

